and to inform construction activities where reduced speed areas or potential areas for any wildlife interactions. 
When species were observed near the RoW call outs over the radio to all staff were implemented to create 
zones of reduced speed and to inform project personnel on crossing locations. 

During this reporting period a total of two-hundred and thirty-seven (237) wildlife road surveys were completed 
by the Environmental Department. Total observations of fauna are shown in Table 15-1. 

Table 15-1: .Mammal Observations by Species for 2020 

SPECIES TOTAL # SPECIES TOTAL # 

Beaver 5 American Marten 10 

Black Bear 86 Porcupine 13

[...]

from all other field surveys (Road Surveys, Pre-Clear Surveys, etc.) are also included in that tracking sheet.  

During the 2020 reporting period a total of thirty-three (34) different species of birds and mammals were 
observed within the TASR footprint. Wood bison (Bison bison athabascae) had the highest amount of 
observations with seven-hundred and fifteen (715) total observations in 2020, black bears, was second with 
eighty-six (86) observations.  

Spruce grouse (Falcipennis canadensis), ptarmigan (Lagopus sp.), and Sandhill Crane (Cygnus buccinator) 
were the three most observed bird species in 2020 with a total count of 208, 55 and 41 respectively.